

6. Section 10 of the said Act is amended by striking out the word "twenty-one" in the second subsection thereof, and substituting therefor the word "eleven."

7. Section 11 of the said Act is amended by striking out the concluding words of paragraph (b): "and the number of members necessary to constitute a quorum;" also by repealing paragraph (g) and substituting therefor the following:—

"(g) The establishment, maintenance and effective conduct of examinations for ascertaining whether candidates possess the qualifications required; the number, times and modes of such examinations; the appointment of examiners; and generally all matters incident to such examinations or necessary or expedient to effect the objects thereof;"

Also by striking out the word "Canadian" in the second line of paragraph (8) of the said section, and by adding after the word "colonial" in the same line the words "other than Canadian."

8. Section 12 of the said Act is amended by striking out paragraph (a) thereof, and substituting therefor the following:—

"(a) No candidate shall be eligible for any examination prescribed by the council unless he is the holder of a provincial license, or unless he is a graduate of a medical school or university recognized by a provincial medical council, nor until he has complied with all the conditions, regulations and requirements necessary to render him eligible for examination for a license to practise medicine in one of the provinces of Canada."

9. Section 14 of the said Act is amended by striking out all the words thereof down to the word "school" inclusive, in the fifth line thereof, and substituting therefor the following:—

"The council shall make such regulations as shall secure to homœopathic practitioners who under the laws of any province possess:"

10. Section 16 of the said Act is amended by adding at the end of subsection 1 thereof the words, "A majority of the Committee conducting the examination of any candidate shall speak the language in which the candidate elects to be examined;"

Also by striking out the word "and" in the third line of subsection 2, and substituting therefor the word "or."

11. Section 18 of the said Act is amended by striking out the word "six" in the fifth line of subsection 2, and substituting therefor the word "ten;"

Also by adding at the end of said subsection 2 the following proviso: "Provided that if the medical council of any province is not satisfied with the period of years prescribed by this subsection, such medical council